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Instructions for use 1 

Dear customer 
Thank you for having chosen a HÆGER product. 

The HÆGER products have been produced to think about the welfare of the 

consumer privileging the most raised standards of quality, functionality and 

assign. We are sure you will be happy with this appliance. 

Before using the appliance for the first time please read carefully and thoroughly 

through these operating instructions and the safety advice, completely 

familiarising yourself with the appliance. Retain these instructions for future 

reference and pass them on to whoever might acquire the appliance at a future 

date. 

Features 

– Light Weight and rechargeable battery operated. 

– Quickly eliminate Lint without damaging any fabric. 

– Ideal for Cloths, Upholstery, Bedding etc. 

– Detachable Chambers. 

General Safety Instructions 

Read this user manual carefully before you use the 

appliance and save it for future reference.  

• Do not touch the cutting blades while the unit is switched 

on. 

• Never use a lint remover with a damaged blade shield. 

• Not for use on delicate garments (linen, silk, fine knits), or 

those that are wet or have irregular texture. 

• Do not use the unit on parts of wool or linen garments that 

have any loose stitches. 

• Do not lubricate or oil the shaving head. Doing so could 

stain your clothes. 

• The lint remover is designed to remove lint from clothes 

and upholstery. Do not use it for any other purpose. 
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• Warning: do not apply too much pressure on the shaving 

head while using the unit. 

• Do not immerse the unit in water or any other liquids. 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 

and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge 

if they have been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 

understand the hazards involved. 

• Children shall not play with the appliance. 

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 

children without supervision.  

• Do not open and remove the blade guard and fluff 

compartment during use.  

• Do not use the appliance if it shows visible damage or if 

the blade unit or blade guard is broken.  

• Do not let pointed objects come into contact with the 

blades and the rotating shaft during use.  

• Do not switch on and use the appliance when charging 

or when performing cleaning and maintenance.  

• Keep your fingers and hand away from the blades and 

the rotating shaft during cleaning and maintenance  

Caution  

• Switch off the appliance when it is charging.  

• Unplug the power cable when the appliance is fully 

charged.  

• The appliance is intended for garments only.  
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Main Components 

1. Protect cover 2. Net cover 

3. Blade 4. Body 

5. Lint storage 6. Cleaning brush 

7. Power cord 8. Power inlet 

How to charge (see photos 1-3) 

1. Put switch to OFF (lower position). 

2. Connect the power cable to the unit and then connect the plug on the 

socket. 

3. The charging light will be in red colour. 

 

               

 

Notice for charging 

1. Please use the AC voltage 220-240V. 

2. Do put the switch to OFF position, so the unit cannot work. After charged 

completed, take out the plug from socket and then take out the connector 

from body. 

3. Do let at least 8-10 hours for first time charging. 

4. Do charge 8 hours while the unit isn’t workable. Overcharging will affect the 

life of battery. 

5. Do charge at least every 6 months of not use this device for long time. 

 

Light 
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Usement Notice 

1. Do not use for the clothes on body. 

2. Please put the clothes on the smoothly panel and mainly used for the 

following part.  

 

 

 

3. Adjust the height of the cover according to different feather thickness. 

4. Do not used for beard or hair. 

Cleaning and Maintenance 

• Before cleaning the lint remover, make sure that it is switched off. 

• Take down the storage cover after use by pulling it backward. (FIG.1) 

• Pull out the adjust cover. (FIG.2) 

• Rotate and take out the net cover. (FIG.3) 

• Take out the blade and then use brush to clean, net, blade head and other 

positions. (FIG.4) 

• Do clean the blade and net after several times use. 

• Avoid harming your fingers while take out the blades. 

• Do not press the net cover firmly. 

• Should clean the lint while it reaches 80% space of storage. 

• Use the brush to clean any lint stocked on net or inside device to avoid 

reducing the sharpness of blade 

 

 

Around button, zipper 

Foreign objects 

Division 

Outstanding 

Joint parts 
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Instructions for use 5 

CE Conformity 

This product has been tested and produced according to all relevant current CE 

guidelines, such as: 

- electromagnetic compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, 

- Low voltage Directive (LVD) Directive 2014/35/EU, 

- RoHS with its amendments Directive 2011/65/EU,  

and has been constructed in accordance with the latest safety regulations. 

The CE mark attests this product with all relevant directives. 

Environment 

Please consider our environment 

Do not dispose of the appliance in your normal domestic waste. This 

product is subject to the European guideline 2012/19/EU. 

Dispose of the appliance through an approved disposal centre or at your 

community waste facility. Observe the currently applicable regulations. In case 

of doubt, please contact your waste disposal centre. 

Dispose of all packaging materials in an environmentally responsible manner. 

When you wish to dispose of the appliance, dispose it in an environmentally 

friendly way (e.g. recycling plant). 

Guarantee 

This unit is covered by a 24 months (*) warranty, from the purchase date, and 

covers the repair free of charges of the damaged due to the manufacturer fault 

or defected components. The distributor reserves the right to change the unit for 

an equivalent model.  

The warranty does not cover any damaged caused by incorrect use, lightning, 

incorrect installation, external factors or any intentional damaged. The warranty 

does not cover damage thus attributable to falls, blows, spill, exposure to extreme 

environmental conditions or deterioration caused by normal use of plastic parts 

or keyboards, as well as using batteries other than those specified in this manual. 

For the repairing, during the warranty period, the unit shall be sent to the 

distributor or reseller, or to the address indicated by them, and must be jointed 

the warranty certificated and the respective original invoice or selling ticket, 

where the buying date is expressed indicated. 

The consumer is protected by the guarantee provided by Directive 1999/44/CE 

of European Parliament and Council of 25 May. 

(*) Only for European Union countries 
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Estimado Cliente 
Obrigado por ter escolhido um produto HÆGER.  

Os produtos HÆGER foram concebidos a pensar no bem-estar do consumidor, 

privilegiando os mais elevados padrões de qualidade, funcionalidade e designe. 

Estamos certos da sua satisfação pela aquisição deste produto. 

Antes da primeira utilização, leia cuidadosa e totalmente estas instruções de 

utilização e de segurança e familiarize-se com as funções do aparelho. Guarde 

estas instruções e, se necessário, entregue-as a terceiros. 

Características 

– Leve, fácil de usar e funcionamento a pilha recarregáveis. 

– Elimina rapidamente o borboto sem danificar qualquer tecido. 

– Ideal para camisolas, tapetes, cobertores, etc. 

– Depósito destacável. 

Instruções gerais de segurança 

Leia este manual cuidadosamente antes de utilizar o 

aparelho e guarde-o para referência futura. 

• Não toque as lâminas de corte quando o aparelho está 

ligado. 

• Nunca utilize o aparelho com a proteção das lâminas 

danificada. 

• Não utilize sobre roupas húmidas, de textura irregular ou 

delicada (fio, seda, ponto fino). 

• Nunca utilize o aparelho sobre as zonas de pecas de lã 

ou fio que tenham pontos soltos. 

• Não lubrifique nem coloque óleo sobre a cabeça de 

corte. A sua roupa pode ficar manchada. 

• Este aparelho foi concebido para eliminar borbotos de 

peças de roupa ou de móveis forrados. Nunca use para 

qualquer outra finalidade. 
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• Aviso: não aplique muita pressão na cabeça de corte 

enquanto estiver usando a unidade. 

• Não mergulhe a unidade em água ou outros líquidos. 

• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade 

igual ou superior a 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades 

físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de 

experiência e conhecimento, se tiverem recebido 

supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho 

de forma segura e compreenderem os perigos 

envolvidos. 

• As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. 

• A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser feitas por 

crianças sem supervisão. 

• Não abra e remova a proteção da lâmina e o 

compartimento de cotão durante o uso. 

• Não utilize o aparelho se apresentar danos visíveis ou se a 

unidade de lâminas ou o protetor de lâminas estiver 

partido. 

• Não deixe objetos pontiagudos entrarem em contato 

com as lâminas e com o eixo giratório durante o uso. 

• Não ligue nem utilize o aparelho durante o carregamento 

ou durante a limpeza e manutenção. 

• Mantenha os dedos e a mão longe das lâminas e do eixo 

rotativo durante a limpeza e manutenção. 

Cuidado 

• Desligue o aparelho quando este estiver a carregar. 

• Desligue o cabo de energia quando o aparelho estiver 

totalmente carregado. 

• O aparelho destina-se apenas a peças de vestuário. 
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Componentes principais 

1. Capa protetora 2. Cobertura da rede 

3. Lâmina 4. Corpo 

5. Depósito de borbotos 6. Escova de limpeza 

7. Cabo de alimentação 8. Entrada de energia 

Como carregar 

1. Coloque o interruptor em OFF (posição inferior). 

2. Ligue o cabo de alimentação à unidade e depois ligue a ficha à tomada. 

3. A luz de carregamento acenderá na cor vermelha. 

               

Aviso para o carregamento 

1. Por favor, use a tensão AC220-240V. 

2. Coloque o interruptor na posição OFF, para que a unidade não funcione. 

Depois de concluído, retire a ficha da tomada e retire o conector do corpo. 

3. Deixe pelo menos 8-10 horas para carregar pela primeira vez. 

4. Carregue 8 horas enquanto a unidade não está a funcionar. A sobrecarga 

afetará a vida da bateria. 

5. Carregue pelo menos a cada 6 meses de não usar este dispositivo por muito 

tempo. 

Aviso de Uso 

1. Não utilizar para a roupa no corpo. 

2. Por favor, coloque as roupas no painel suavemente e usado principalmente 

para a parte seguinte. 

Luz  
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3. Ajuste a altura da tampa de acordo com a espessura das penas. 

4. Não use na barba ou cabelo. 

Limpeza e Manutenção 

• Antes de limpar o tira-borbotos, verifique se ele está desligado. 

• Retire a tampa de armazenamento após o uso puxando-a para trás. 

(FIGURA 1) 

• Puxe a tampa de ajuste. (FIGURA 2) 

• Gire e retire a tampa da rede. (FIG.3) 

• Retire a lâmina e, em seguida, use a escova para limpar a rede, a cabeça 

da lâmina e outras posições. (FIG.4) 

• Limpe a lâmina e a rede após várias utilizações. 

• Evite ferir os dedos enquanto retira as lâminas. 

• Não pressione a tampa da rede com firmeza. 

• Deve limpar o aparelho quanto alcançar 80% do espaço de 

armazenamento. 

• Use o pincel para limpar qualquer fiapo estocado na rede ou no interior do 

dispositivo para evitar reduzir a nitidez da lâmina. 

Conformidade CE 

Este aparelho foi testado e produzido de acordo com todas as atuais diretivas 

relevantes da UE, tais como: 

– Diretiva de Compatibilidade eletromagnética 2014/30/EU, 

– Diretiva de Baixa tensão LVD 2014/35/EU, 

– Diretiva RoHS e respetivas emendas 2011/65/CE 

Em torno do botão, fecho zipe 

Objetos estranhos 

Divisão 

Excecional 

Partes articuladas 
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e foi fabricado de acordo com as mais recentes normas de segurança. 

A marcação CE atesta este produto com todas as diretivas relevantes. 

Meio Ambiente 

Tenha sempre presente o nosso meio ambiente 

Nunca deite o aparelho no lixo doméstico normal.  

Este produto está em conformidade com a diretiva europeia 

2012/19/EU. 

Elimine o aparelho através de um serviço de eliminação autorizado ou das 

entidades de eliminação locais. 

Preste atenção às prescrições atuais válidas. Em caso de dúvida entre em 

contacto com a entidade de eliminação de resíduos. 

Elimine todos os materiais de embalagem de forma ecológica. 

Quando for se desfazer do aparelho, eliminá-lo de uma forma ambientalmente 

amigável (por exemplo, centro de reciclagem). 

Garantia 

O importador garante este produto por um período de 24 meses (*) a partir da 

data de compra, e cobre a reparação sem encargos com mão-de-obra e 

materiais, avarias devidas a defeitos de fabricação ou componentes 

defeituosos, reservando-se o responsável pela garantia, segundo o seu próprio 

critério, o direito de substituição por aparelho igual ou equivalente. 

A garantia não cobre as avarias provocadas por uso indevido, instalação 

incorreta, descargas elétricas, dano intencional do aparelho ou por causas 

estranhas ao mesmo. A garantia não cobre assim danos atribuíveis a quedas, 

pancadas, derrame de líquidos, exposição a condições extremas do meio 

ambiente ou deterioração provocada pelo uso normal das partes plásticas ou 

teclados, bem como pelo uso de baterias diferentes das especificadas neste 

manual. 

Se o aparelho avariar durante o período da garantia, deverá entrar em 

contacto com o estabelecimento vendedor e remeter o aparelho para o local 

por este indicado, fazendo-o acompanhar do certificado de garantia e 

respetiva prova de compra. 

O consumidor goza de todas as garantias previstas na Diretiva 1999/44/CE do 

Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 25 de maio. 

(*) apenas para países da União Europeia 
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Estimado cliente 
Gracias por elegir un producto HÆGER. 

Los productos HÆGER están diseñados para el bienestar de los consumidores, 

haciendo hincapié en los más altos estándares de calidad, funcionalidad y 

diseño. Estamos seguros de su satisfacción con la compra de este producto. 

Lea con atención y, en su totalidad, las instrucciones de uso y seguridad y 

familiarícese con las funciones del aparato antes de la primera puesta en 

marcha. Conserve las instrucciones y entréguelas con el aparato si lo transfiriera 

a terceros. 

Características 

– Peso ligero y funcionamiento con pilas recargables. 

– Rápidamente elimina la pelusa sin dañar ningún tejido. 

– Ideal para telas, tapicería, ropa de cama, etc. 

– Cámaras desmontables. 

Indicaciones generales de seguridad 

Lea este manual de usuario detenidamente antes de utilizar 

el dispositivo y guárdelo para futuras consultas. 

• No toque las cuchillas de corte mientras la unidad esté 

encendida. 

• Nunca use un removedor de pelusas con un protector de 

cuchilla dañado. 

• No debe usarse en prendas delicadas (lino, seda, tejidos 

finos), ni en aquellas que están mojadas o tienen una 

textura irregular. 

• No use la unidad en partes de prendas de lana o lino que 

tengan puntadas sueltas. 

• No lubrique ni engrase el cabezal de afeitado. Hacerlo 

podría manchar tu ropa. 
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• El removedor de pelusa está diseñado para eliminar la 

pelusa de la ropa y la tapicería. No lo use para ningún otro 

propósito. 

• Advertencia: no aplique demasiada presión sobre el 

cabezal de afeitado mientras usa la unidad. 

• No sumerja la unidad en agua u otros líquidos. 

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 

años y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 

mentales reducidas o sin experiencia y conocimiento si 

han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del 

artefacto de una manera segura y entienden los peligros 

involucrados. 

• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. 

• Los niños no deben realizar tareas de limpieza y 

mantenimiento sin supervisión. 

• No abra ni quite el protector de la hoja y el 

compartimento de pelusa durante el uso. 

• No use el aparato si muestra daños visibles o si la unidad 

de cuchillas o la protección de la cuchilla están rotas. 

• No permita que objetos puntiagudos entren en contacto 

con las cuchillas y el eje giratorio durante el uso. 

• No encienda ni use el dispositivo cuando esté cargando 

o al realizar tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento. 

• Mantenga los dedos y la mano alejados de las cuchillas y 

del eje giratorio durante la limpieza y el mantenimiento 

Precaución 

• Apague el aparato cuando se está cargando. 

• Desconecte el cable de alimentación cuando el 

electrodoméstico esté completamente cargado. 

• El aparato está destinado solo a prendas de vestir. 
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Componentes principales 

1. Cubierta protectora 2. Cubierta neta 

3. Cuchilla 4. Cuerpo 

5. Almacenamiento de pelusa 6. Cepillo de limpieza 

7. Cable de alimentación 8. Entrada de energía 

Cómo cargar 

1. Coloque el interruptor en la posición OFF (posición inferior). 

2. Conecte el cable de alimentación a la unidad y luego conecte el enchufe 

al enchufe. 

3. La luz de carga estará en color rojo. 

               

Aviso para cargar 

1. Utilice el voltaje de CA220-240V. 

2. Coloque el interruptor en la posición OFF, para que la unidad no pueda 

funcionar. Una vez que haya completado la carga, saque el enchufe del 

tomacorriente y luego saque el conector del cuerpo. 

3. Deje al menos 8-10 horas para la primera carga. 

4. Cargue 8 horas mientras la unidad no funciona. La sobrecarga afectará la 

vida útil de la batería. 

5. Cargue al menos cada 6 meses de no usar este dispositivo durante mucho 

tiempo. 

Aviso de uso 

1. No lo use para la ropa en el cuerpo. 

Luz 
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2. Por favor, ponga la ropa en el panel sin problemas y se utiliza 

principalmente para la siguiente parte. 

 

 

3. Ajuste la altura de la cubierta de acuerdo con diferentes espesores de 

plumas. 

4. No se usa en barba o cabello. 

Limpieza y Mantenimiento 

• Antes de limpiar el removedor de pelusas, asegúrese de que esté apagado. 

• Desmonte la cubierta de almacenamiento después de usar tirando de ella 

hacia atrás. (FIGURA 1) 

• Saque la tapa de ajuste. (FIGURA 2) 

• Gire y saque la cubierta de la red. (FIG. 3) 

• Saque la cuchilla y luego use el cepillo para limpiar, red, cuchilla y otras 

posiciones. (FIG.4) 

• Limpie la cuchilla y la red después de varias veces de uso. 

• Evite dañar sus dedos mientras saca las cuchillas. 

• No presione firmemente la cubierta de la red. 

• Debe limpiar la pelusa mientras alcanza el 80% de espacio de 

almacenamiento. 

• Use el cepillo para limpiar cualquier pelusa almacenada en la red o dentro 

del dispositivo para evitar reducir la nitidez de la cuchilla. 

Conformidad CE 

Este producto ha sido probado y producido de acuerdo con las normativas 

actuales y pertinentes, tales como: 

Alrededor del botón, cremallera  

Objetos extraños 

División 

Excepcional 

Piezas conjuntas 
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- Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/EU, 

- Directiva de baja tensión Directiva (LVD) 2014/35/EU, 

- Directiva RoHS e sus modificaciones 2011/65/UE 

y ha sido construido de acuerdo con las últimas normas de seguridad. 

La marca CE certifica este producto con todas las directivas relevantes 

relacionadas. 

La eliminación de la unidad 

Tenga en cuenta el medio ambiente 

Nunca tirar el aparato a la basura normal.  

Este producto cumple con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/EU. 

Elimine el aparato a través de una empresa de evacuación de basuras 

autorizada o por medio del centro de evacuación de basuras municipal. 

Tenga en cuenta las normativas actuales en vigor. En caso de duda póngase 

en contacto con el centro de evacuación de basuras. 

El material de embalaje debe desecharse de forma respetuosa con el medio 

ambiente. 

Si desea desechar el aparato, entréguelo en el centro de evacuación de 

basuras municipal para su destrucción.  

Garantía 

Este producto está cubierto por una garantía de 24 meses (*) a partir de la fecha 

de compra, y abarca la reparación sin cargos de mano de obra y materiales, 

de los fracasos debido a defectos de fabricación o componentes defectuosos, 

reservándose el responsable de la garantía, de acuerdo con su propia 

discreción, el derecho a la sustitución por aparato igual o equivalente. 

La garantía no cubre daños causados por mal uso, instalación inadecuada, 

descargas eléctricas, el daño intencional de los equipos o la misma causa 

extraña. La garantía no cubre los daños imputables a caídas, golpes, derrame 

de líquidos, exposición a condiciones extremas del medio ambiente o los daños 

causados por el uso normal de las piezas de plástico o teclados, así como por el 

uso de pilas o acumuladores distintas de las especificadas en el manual. 

Si el mal funcionamiento del equipo durante el período de garantía deberá 

ponerse en contacto con el vendedor establecimiento y enviar la unidad al 

lugar fijado por él, que le siguen el certificado de garantía y su prueba de 

compra. 

El consumidor disfruta de todas las garantías previstas en la Directiva 1999/44/CE 

del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 25 de mayo. 

(*) Solo para países de la Unión Europea 
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Cher Client 
Merci d'avoir choisi un produit HÆGER. 

Les produits HÆGER sont conçus pour le bien-être du consommateur, en insistant 

sur les plus hauts standards de qualité, de fonctionnalité et de design. Nous 

sommes certains de leur satisfaction à l'achat de ce produit. 

Avant la première mise en service, lisez attentivement le présent mode d’emploi 

et les instructions de sécurité et familiarisez-vous avec les fonctions de l’appareil. 

Conservez le présent mode d’emploi et le cas échéant, transmettez-le à des tiers. 

Caractéristiques 

- Poids léger et fonctionnement à pile rechargeable 

- Rapidement élimine les peluches sans endommager les tissus 

- Idéal pour des chandails, des tapis, des couvertures, etc. 

- Chambres détachables. 

Conseils généraux de sécurité 

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser 

l'appareil et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure. 

• Ne touchez pas les lames de coupe lorsque l'appareil est 

sous tension. 

• N'utilisez jamais de détachant avec un protège-lame 

endommagé. 

• Ne pas utiliser sur les vêtements délicats (lin, soie, maille 

fine), ou ceux qui sont mouillés ou ont une texture 

irrégulière. 

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil sur des pièces de vêtements en 

laine ou en lin présentant des points lâches. 

• Ne lubrifiez pas et n'huilez pas la tête de rasage. Cela 

pourrait tacher vos vêtements. 

• Le détachant est conçu pour enlever les peluches des 

vêtements et des tissus d'ameublement. Ne l'utilisez pas à 

d'autres fins 
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• Avertissement : n'appliquez pas trop de pression sur la tête 

de rasage lorsque vous utilisez l'unité. 

• Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide. 

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 

ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un 

manque d'expérience et de connaissance si elles ont été 

supervisées ou instruites sur l'utilisation de l'appareil en 

toute sécurité et comprendre les dangers impliqués. 

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. 

• Le nettoyage et la maintenance par l'utilisateur ne 

doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 

surveillance. 

• Ne pas ouvrir et retirer le protège-lame et le compartiment 

à peluches pendant l'utilisation. 

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il présente des dommages visibles 

ou si l'unité de lame ou le protège-lame est cassé. 

• Ne laissez pas les objets pointus entrer en contact avec les 

lames et l'arbre en rotation pendant l'utilisation. 

• N'allumez pas et n'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant le 

chargement ou lors du nettoyage et de la maintenance. 

• Gardez vos doigts et votre main éloignés des lames et de 

l'arbre rotatif pendant le nettoyage et l'entretien 

Mise en garde 

• Éteignez l'appareil lorsqu'il est en charge. 

• Débranchez le câble d'alimentation lorsque l'appareil est 

complètement chargé. 

• L'appareil est destiné uniquement aux vêtements. 
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Composants principaux 

1. Couverture de protection 2. Couverture nette 

3. Lame 4. Corps 

5. Stockage de charpie 6. Brosse de nettoyage 

7. Cordon d’alimentation 8. Entré d’alimentation 

Comment charger 

1. Mettez l'interrupteur sur OFF (position inférieure). 

2. Connectez le câble d'alimentation à l'unité, puis branchez la fiche sur la 

prise. 

3. Le voyant de charge sera de couleur rouge. 

               
 

Avis de chargement 

1. Veuillez utiliser la tension alternative 220-240V. 

2. Placez l'interrupteur sur la position OFF, de sorte que l'appareil ne puisse pas 

fonctionner. Après la charge terminée, retirez la fiche de la prise, puis sortez 

le connecteur du corps. 

3. Laissez au moins 8-10 heures pour la première fois de charge. 

4. Chargez 8 heures lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisable. La surcharge aura 

une incidence sur la durée de vie de la batterie. 

5. Chargez au moins tous les 6 mois de ne pas utiliser cet appareil pendant 

longtemps. 

Avis d'utilisation 

1. Ne pas utiliser pour les vêtements sur le corps. 

Voyant 
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2. S'il vous plaît mettre les vêtements sur le panneau en douceur et 

principalement utilisé pour la partie suivante. 

 

3. Réglez la hauteur du couvercle en fonction de l'épaisseur de la plume. 

4. Ne pas utiliser sur la barbe ou les cheveux. 

Nettoyage et entretien 

• Avant de nettoyer le filtre à charpie, assurez-vous qu'il est éteint. 

• Abaissez le couvercle de rangement après utilisation en le tirant vers l'arrière. 

(FIG. 1) 

• Retirez le couvercle d'ajustement. (FIG.2) 

• Faites pivoter et sortez la couverture du filet. (FIG.3) 

• Retirez la lame puis utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer, net, tête de lame et 

autres positions. (FIG.4) 

• Nettoyez la lame et le filet après plusieurs utilisations. 

• Évitez de vous blesser les doigts pendant que vous retirez les lames. 

• N'appuyez pas fermement sur le couvercle du filet. 

• Devrait nettoyer les peluches pendant qu'elles atteignent 80% d'espace de 

stockage. 

• Utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer les peluches stockées sur le filet ou à l'intérieur 

de l'appareil afin d'éviter de réduire la netteté de la lame. 

Conformité CE 

Ce produit a été testé et produit selon toutes les directives européennes actuelles 

applicables, tels que : 

- La compatibilité électromagnétique Directive 2014/30/EU, 

- Directive Basse Tension Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU, 

Autour du bouton, 

fermeture à glissière 

Objets étrangers 

Division 

Exceptionnel 

Pièces communes 
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- Directive RoHS avec ses modifications 2011/65/UE 

et a été construit en conformité avec les dernières normes de sécurité. 

Le marquage CE atteste ce produit à toutes les directives relevant. 

Mise au rebut 

Rappelons de notre environnement 

L’appareil ne doit jamais être jeté dans la poubelle domestique 

normale.  

Ce produit est soumis à la directive européenne 2012/19/EU. 

Eliminez l’appareil par l’intermédiaire d’une entreprise de traitement des déchets 

autorisée ou via le service de recyclage de votre commune. 

Veuillez respecter les règlements actuellement en vigueur. En cas de doutes, 

contactez votre organisation de recyclage. 

Procédez à une élimination des matériaux d’emballage respectueuse de 

l’environnement. 

Lorsque vous vous débarrassez de l'appareil, retirez le câble et l'élimine dans un 

environnement (centre de recyclage, par exemple). 

Garantie 

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie de 24 mois (*) à compter de la date 

d'achat et couvre la réparation gratuitement avec le travail manuel et du 

matériel, des dommages dus à des défauts de fabrication ou de pièces 

défectueuses, en réservant les responsables sous garantie, selon sa propre 

discrétion, le droit de substitution, ou un appareil similaire. 

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, 

mauvaise installation, décharges électriques, dommage intentionnel de 

l'appareil ou les causes de l'étrange même. La garantie ne couvre pas les 

dommages attribuables à des chutes, ainsi, les bosses, les déversements, 

l'exposition à des conditions extrêmes de l'environnement ou les dommages 

causés par une utilisation normale des pièces en plastique ou des claviers, ainsi 

que par l'utilisation d'autres batteries que celles spécifiées dans le manuel. 

Si l'appareil tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, vous devez 

contacter l'établissement de vente et remettre l'appareil à l'endroit désigné par 

lui, lui causant d'accompagner le certificat de garantie et une preuve d'achat. 

Le consommateur bénéficie de toutes les garanties prévues par la directive 

1999/44/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 25 Mai. 

(*) Seulement pour les pays de l’Union Européenne. 
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    FIG. 3           FIG.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
HAEGERTEC, s.a. 
Edifício HAEGER – Pct. Cidade de Londres, 1  Tel: +351 21 949 83 00 (Geral) 
Parque Industrial do Arneiro      Tel: +351 21 949 83 02 (pós-venda) 
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